Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater Nev  York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Cotumptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used for the purpose of providing additional funds for the continuance of the audit of 
the accounts to March 31, 1918, of the Collector of Assessments and Arrears now 
being made to December 31, 1916, as required by section 154 of the Greater New

[...]

to authorize the Board of Education of the School District of the City of 
New York to purchase direct from the manufacturers, without public letting, 
foot power sewing machines, special power sewing machines and tables for 
the same, equipped with necessary shafting, pulleys, guards, etc., in a sum to 
not exceed sixteen thousand six hundred dollars ($16,600." 
Respectfully yours, 	A. E. PALMER, Secretary. Board of Education. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 
The President laid before the Board the following communications from the 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

No. 554.

[...]

The City Of New York, Office of the President of the Borough of Queens, 
Lon, Island City, May 21, 1918. 
To t 	Honor(ayie Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Gentlemen—Application is hereby made, with the approval of your Honorable 
Boar 1, for the issuance of Special Revenue Bonds in the sum of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500), proceeds of which are to be applied to contingent 
expenses of the Supreme Court in the County of Queens. 

In support (If this application, I am in receipt of a letter from Mr. John D. 
Peaco, Special Deputy Clerk, in charge, a copy of which follows

[...]

2), tlw annexed request of the Street Cleaning Commissioner for special revenue is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
bonds, $250,000 to cover the expense of final disposition of ashes, street sweepings and amount of two hundred and fifteen thousand dollars (S215,000), the proceeds whereof 
rubbish from the Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, respectfully 	 to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the purpose of meeting antici- 

REPORTS: 	 i pated deficits in the budget appropriation for the final disposition of ashes and rubbish.

[...]

President Dow- in any one day of twenty-four hours except that he be compensated for such overtime 
ling; 	the 	Vice-Chairman--6S, at the rate of time and one-half, such overtime rate to be calculated on a basis of a 

No. 531. working day of eight hours and of three hundred and thirteen (313) working days in 
Report 	of 	the 	Committee 	on 	Finance 	in 	Favor of 	Adopting 	Resolution 	to one year. 

Authorize an Issue of Special Revenue Bonds, $80,000, for the Purchase of Section 4. 	No such employee shall be required to work more than six days in

[...]

and em- 
modate 'Che City of New York in any emergency. I powered 	to purchase an automobile, in the open market without public letting, the 

The bill for the above work amounted to $2,622.42, and in addition there was a cost thereof not to exceed three thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,800). 
smaller 	in.oice for new piping, etc., amounting to $&.4l. which comprises the total I 	JOHN McCANN, THOMAS M. FARLEY, PETER SCHWEICKERT, WIL- 
amount Before mentioned. LIAM K. WALSH, STEPHEN F. ROBERTS, EDWARD \V, COX, CHARLES J. 

I trust that your Honorable Board will take immediate and favorable action upon MOORE, GEORGE HILKEMEIER, JOHN F.

[...]

of 	the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment he He 	stated 	further 	that, 	after 	diligent 	inquiry, 	lie 	was able 	to 	obtain 	this 	stone at 
at .d it ;s hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds the rate of $2.75 per yard, an approximate saving of about 20 per cent. 
to the amount of three thousand six hundred dollars ($3,600), the proceeds whereof Your 	Committee, 	therefore, 	recommends 	favorable 	action 	upon 	this 	request 
to be used by the Trustees of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences 	for the for the purchase of 1,000 yards of stone by the Commissioner of Parks for Brook-